AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC. FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DESIGN OF THE CRYSTAL SPRINGS DAM BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. ONE to that certain Agreement, dated October 16, 2007, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC., hereinafter called "Consultant," and, is entered into this <u>11th</u> day of December, 2012.

$\underline{W I T N E S S E T H}$

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into an Agreement for engineering and construction management services on October 16, 2007 for the Crystal Springs Dam Bridge Replacement Project (Project); and

WHEREAS, the cost of the engineering services for the Project will exceed the not-toexceed amount provided in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant wish to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$254,210 to \$846,210 and extend the term of the Agreement from December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. One to the Agreement is needed for the additional cost and term to provide engineering services to complete the design of the Project and provide support during the bid process. The estimated Consultant staff time and associated costs for Amendment No. One are indicated in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The not-to-exceed amount as stated in Exhibit "B" of the Agreement shall be \$846,210 based upon Exhibit "A," Consultant Budget and Fees for Amendment No. One, attached hereto.
- 2. The term of the Agreement as stated in Section 16 "Termination of Agreement" of the Agreement shall be revised from December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2015.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated October 16, 2007, between the County and Consultant shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:_____ President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ŝ.

ATTEST:

i

By:_____ Clerk of Said Board

Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.

Consultant's Signature

Date: 11/24/12

Long Form Agreement/Business Associate v 8/19/08

EXHIBIT "A" PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC., BUDGET AND FEES FOR AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE			Total			Principal	Senior Supervising Engineer	Supervising Engineer	Lead Engineer	Designer/ Engineer	Project Administrator	Administrative Assistant
CRYS	FAL SPRINGS DAM BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT		Hours		Costs	\$ 300.00 Per Hour	\$ 250.00 Per Hour	\$ 180.00 Per Hour	\$ 140.00 Per Hour	\$ 105.00 Per Hour	\$ 100.00 Per Hour	\$ 100.00 Per Hour
		-				8	412	520	120	140	40	16
1.A	Project Administration											
	Invoicing	70	70	\$	9,400.00		0	30			40	
1.C	Project Coordination	- 264		\$	-			0				
	Meetings at County		88	\$	19,600.00	8	40	40				
	Bid Services		176	\$	38,400.00		96	80				-
4.C	Final Civil Design	282	-	-					200			
	Plan update		160	\$	22,600.00		0	40	80	40		-
	Spec update		56	\$	8,800.00		0	40				16
	Quantities update		40	\$	5,600.00		0	0	40			L
	Cost Estimate update		16	\$	4,000.00		16	0				
	QA/QC		10	\$	1,800.00			10				
4.S	Final Structural Design		-	-			-	-				L
	Basis of Design Memo	640	40	\$	10,000.00		40	0				-
	Plan update		380	\$	66,500.00		80	200		100		-
	Spec update		100	\$	22,200.00		60	40			-	-
	Quantities update		40	\$	7,200.00			40				
	Cost Estimate update		40	\$	10,000.00		40	0				
	Constructability Review		32	\$	8,000.00		32	0				
	QA/QC		8	\$	2,000.00		8					
	SUBTOTAL		1,256	\$	236,100.00							
	ODCs			1								
	travel			\$	1,800.00							
	copies			\$	200.00							
	industry expertise on isolation bearings			\$	6,000.00							
	SUBTOTAL		1,256	\$	244,100.00							
	Budget left as of 11/05/2012		1,230	-	1000 C		_	-				
	SUBTOTAL		-		\$13,000		-	-	-			
				\$	231,100.00			-		-		-
	10% Contingency		_	\$	23,110.00							
	TOTAL			\$	254,210.00							